
 

 

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk  
 

/lichfielddc  

 

lichfield_dc  

 

MyStaffs App 
 

Your ref  
Our ref     
Ask for Will Stevenson 

Email William.Stevenson@lichfielddc.gov.uk 

 
  

 

    District Council House, Frog Lane 
 Lichfield, Staffordshire WS13 6YU 

 
Customer Services 01543 308000 

Direct Line 01543 308199  

 

Tuesday, 25 July 2023 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee has been arranged to take place 
WEDNESDAY, 2ND AUGUST, 2023 at 6.00 PM IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM District 
Council House, Lichfield to consider the following business. 
 
Access to the Committee Room is via the Members’ Entrance. 
 
 
The meeting will be live streamed on the Council’s YouTube channel 
 
 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Kerry Dove 
Chief Operating Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Councillors Norman (Chair), Leung (Vice-Chair), Ball, Booker, Ho, Hawkins, Hill, 
Holland, Trent, Ray, Robertson, Whitehouse, Woodward and B Yeates 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCBh2VMMDxc6Phk2zRaoYD6A


 

 

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk  
 

/lichfielddc  

 

lichfield_dc  

 

MyStaffs App 
 

 
AGENDA  

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interests   
 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  3 - 6 
 
4. Health Matters  7 - 12 

 To receive updates of the work of the County Council’s Health and 
Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee, feedback issues via our 
representative on that Committee and consider any health related 
matters devolved to us by that Committee. The work programme is 
attached to aid Members. 

 

 
5. City Centre Pedestrianisation Trial  13 - 164 
 
6. Review of the Overview & Scrutiny function at the Council  165 - 182 
 
7. Local Elections 2023 Review  183 - 186 
 
8. Work Programme  187 - 188 
 
9. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 RESOLVED: “That as publicity would be prejudicial to the public 
interest by reason of the confidential nature of the business to be 
transacted, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business, which would involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972”. 

 
IN PRIVATE 

 

 
10. Verbal Update - Cinema Update   

 



 

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

8 JUNE 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillors Norman (Chair), Leung (Vice-Chair), Ball, Booker, Ho, Hill, Trent, Whitehouse, 
Woodward and B Yeates 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Holland, Ray and Robertson. 
  
The Chair thanked the previous chair of the Committee, Councillor M. Wilcox for his work in 
the role over the past year. 
 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
  
The Chair reminded the Committee that Overview & Scrutiny should not be subject to party 
whips.  It was noted that the Committee should consider items for the whole district. 
 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record. 
 
 

4 TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The terms of reference as stated in the Council’s Constitution were considered by the 
Committee.  Members were content with the terms and noted them.  It was agreed that the 
Terms of Reference would be helpful to refer to at the forthcoming review of the Overview & 
Scrutiny function at the Council following the change to a one Committee system. 
 
 

5 TRAINING FOR MEMBERS  
 
The Chair introduced the Committee to the Overview & Scrutiny Toolkit which outlined the 
objectives and process to carry out the O&S function at Lichfield District Council. 
  
There was focus discussion on how all Members of the Council could request a subject matter 
be considered and investigated by the Committee.  It was noted that once a request was 
received, the Chair and Vice Chair would consider it against criteria including link to the 
Council’s Strategic Plan and impact the subject has on the District. 
  
There was suggestion and it was agreed to look at training for Committee Members on areas 
such as questioning skills. 
  
RESOLVED:   That training providers for Overview & Scrutiny skills be sourced. 
  
 
 

6 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

The Committee discussed the work programme.  It was reported that it currently showed items 
carried over from the previous Council term or already known to be required, for example the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy, had been listed and Officers were awaiting the Committee’s 
views and instructions to add more. 
  
The Committee heard a request from the Cabinet Member for Finance and Commissioning to 
have a special meeting in December to help bring forward items in the forthcoming budget.  It 
was agreed that this worked well in the previous year and would aid a more consensual and 
transparent approach to setting the budget and ensure equality of funding across the District. 
It was noted that a date had been set aside however it was noted that it clashed with a City 
Council meeting and so it was agreed for Officers to find a new date to be circulated to 
Members.   
  
When asked, it was confirmed that a review of the Civic function and matrix had been 
requested as the type events attended by the Chair of Council had changed since Covid but 
also there had been a request by the Independent Remuneration Panel for the Council to 
review the expenses scheme, It was agreed that this had to be dealt with, though it was not 
considered a priority, that Overview and Scrutiny was the right place and would not require a 
lengthy report at a future meeting. 
  
Task Groups were discussed and it was agreed that there will be notes of meetings due at 
every O&S Committee meeting.  It was also reported that any recommendation from a task 
group would be presented to the full Committee for consideration.  It was noted that task 
groups should also aim to be as transparent in their work as possible and when confidential 
matters are required to be discussed, the usual process for this is followed.  It was agreed to 
review all current task groups to ensure their remit and membership is still relevant. 
  
It was requested by the Committee that the following items be added. 

         City Centre Pedestrianisation Trial 
         Empty Homes Policy 
         Funding for Infrastructure in Burntwood and rural areas 
         Update on the Cinema project 
         Review of the Overview & Scrutiny function at the Council 

  
It was noted that the Forward Plan was a guide to help Committee Members formulate the 
work programme.  It was reported however that many items on the Forward Plan were the 
decisions due at the end of the process as a sign off and so the O&S Committee to look at 
everything on the Forward Plan would not be an efficient use of their time. It was requested by 
the Leader of the Council for the Committee to notify Cabinet of what they wish to investigate 
or be part of the policy’s development. 
  
RESOLVED:   That the process of setting the work programme be noted and the agreed items 
be added. 
 
 

7 PLANNING PROTOCOL  
 
This item was deferred to the 14th of September meeting which will have given new members 
of the Planning Committee time to be able express a considered view of any changes 
proposed. 
 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.18 pm) 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Draft Work Programme 2023/24   

This document sets out the work programme for the Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 2023/24.   

The Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee is responsible for: 

•  Scrutiny of matters relating to the planning, provision and operation of health services in the Authority's area, 

including public health, in accordance with regulations made under the Health and Social Care Act 2001 and 
subsequent guidance. 

•  Scrutiny of the Council’s work to achieve its priorities that Staffordshire is a place where people live longer, 
healthier and fulfilling lives and In Staffordshire’s communities people are able to live independent and safe 

lives, supported where this is required (adults). 

 

Link to Council’s Strategic Plan Outcomes and Priorities  

• Inspire healthy, independent living 
• Support more families and children to look after themselves, stay safe and well 

 

We review our work programme at every meeting. Our focus in scrutiny is on tangible outcomes for the residents of 

Staffordshire, to use the data provided and members experience to debate and question the evidence, to provide 

assurance in what is being done and reassurance that matters within the health and care system are moving in the right 

direction. Scrutiny of an issue may result in recommendations for NHS organisations in the county, the County Council 

and for other organisations.  

To review our meetings they can be found on this link: Browse meetings - Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Councillor Jeremy Pert  

Chairman of the Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

If you would like to know more about our work programme, please contact  Deborah.breedon@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4

https://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=871
mailto:Deborah.breedon@staffordshire.gov.uk


 

 
Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2023-24 

  

Date Topic Background/Outcomes 

 

Committee Meetings, Reviews and Consultations     To review meetings they can be found on this link: Browse meetings                                                                           

 

 Topic Background/ 
Basis 

Actions/ Outcomes  

Monday 12 June 
2023 at 10.00 
am 

Completed 

• Primary Care Dental 
Overview 

• Primary Care Access  

[...]
 Traffic Regulation Order is very similar to a Traffic Regulation Order except that 
the Order is not permanent. Instead, an Experimental Traffic Regulation Order can only be in place for 
a maximum of 18 months. Experimental Traffic Regulation Orders are often used by Local Highway 
Authorities to measure and assess the effects of new arrangements, before potentially making them 
permanent.  

1.3 As part of the Experimental Traffic Regulation Order, a six-month formal consultation was launched so 
that feedback and objections from all users/stakeholders can be recorded and formally considered. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the committee note the contents of the report. 

2.2 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will provide feedback on the trial to date, and that the 
results of the consultation process will be reported to the committee prior to any potential changes to 
make pedestrianisation permanent.  

3.  Background 

3.1 On 9 November 2021 Lichfield District Council approved its Public Realm Strategy at Appendix A. 
Whilst that strategy did not consider a scheme in the shape of what became the Experimental Traffic 
Regulation Order, it did set out the high value Lichfield District Council placed on active modes of travel 
and making the city centre more attractive to shoppers, workers, and visitors.  

3.2 An Experimental Traffic Regulation Order is similar to a Traffic Regulation Order, except that the order 
is not permanent. Instead, an Experimental Traffic Regulation Order can only be in place for a 
maximum of 18 months. Experimental Traffic Regulation Orders are often used by local highway 
authorities (in this case Staffordshire County Council) to assess the effects of new arrangements, 
before potentially making them permanent. The Experimental Traffic Regulation Order includes a 
consultation period and for the first six months a consultation period is launched so that feedback and 
objections from all users/stakeholders can be recorded an
[...]
majority of those represented at 
the workshop would welcome the change.  

3.16 Footfall within the city centre continues to be monitored. The following statistics are taken from 
footfall counters that measure footfall in Tamworth Street, Dam Street, Market Street and Bird Street. 

Whilst the statistics show that the footfall figures in the city are not yet back to pre-covid levels, it does 
show that they are recovering in line with pre-covid levels – as illustrated by the two blue lines with the 
darker blue being pre-covid and the light blue being current figures. It shows that in May 2023 the 
footfall was just 1,926 below pre-covid levels. 

The figures also show that in March 2023 the figure dipped significantly below 2022’s footfall figures, 
however as this did not continue as a trend in April or May, it is hard to attribute this to any one issue. 
The figures are however being kept under review ongoing. 

Page 16

https://www.lichfielddc.gov.uk/city-centre-regeneration/city-centre-pedestrianisation-proposals/2
https://www.lichfielddc.gov.uk/city-centre-regeneration/city-centre-pedestrianisation-proposals/2
https://www.lichfielddc.gov.uk/city-centre-regeneration/city-centre-pedestrianisation-proposals/2
https://www.lichfielddc.gov.uk/city-centre-regeneration/city-centre-pedestrianisation-proposals/3
https://www.lichfielddc.gov.uk/city-centre-regeneration/city-centre-pedestrianisation-proposals/3


 
Next Steps  

3.17 As a result of feedback via consultation, the Cabinet Member for High Streets & Visitor Economy has 
introduced the following changes: 

o Access allowed to blue badge holders/permit holders on Mondays, Tuesdays, and Wednesdays 
at any time. 

o Thursdays, Fridays, Saturdays, and Sundays will be pedestrianised as per the current trial (A 
prohibition on motor vehicles at all times, except for loading between the hours of 21:00 and 
12:00 the following day, and no waiting at any time). 
 

3.18 The amended E TRO will be implemented with a new
[...]
cil 
 

 

Date: 3 August 2023 

Contact Officer: Christine Lewis 

Tel Number: 01543 308002 Overview & 
Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

Email: christine.lewis@lichfielddc.gov.uk 

Key Decision? NO 

  

    

 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 In 2020 the then Strategic (Overview & Scrutiny) Committee created a Member Task Group to 
undertake the review and investigate options to create an effective Committee System focusing on the 
function of Overview & Scrutiny. 

1.2 The Task Group compiled a number of recommendations for Strategic (Overview & Scrutiny) to 
consider and these were agreed unanimously to be put to Cabinet and Council where they were 
approved. 

1.3 The main change was to move from a four O&S Committee structure that looked at separate areas of 
the organisation to one overarching Committee with a greater use of Member Task Groups which 
would undertake more in depth investigations into matters as and when required. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That Overview & Scrutiny give initial views on the effectiveness of the changes to the Overview & 
Scrutiny function; 

2.2 That the Committee give a steer on the need and membership of current Member Task Groups; and 

2.3 That the Committee give guidance as to a terms of reference to a full review of the O&S function which 
will be carried out at the end of this municipal year. 

 

3.  Background 

The expected outcome of moving to a one O&S Committee function 

3.1 When the original Task Group concluded to move to a one Committee structure, they expected it to 
create the a number of outcomes which is listed at 3.2 along with initial data. 

 
An oversight of all Council functions by one team of members with no risk of overlap of work as seen with the 
old structure 
There has been no overlap of work of O&S since moving to the one Committee structure.  The advantage of 
having one O&S Chair also ensures that the work programme of both the Committee and any Task Group is 
monitored and efficient use of Member time is
[...]
Tranter, 
Robertson 

 

Objectives Desired outcomes 

 

It has been requested that the group considers the 
governance and any risks of the current process. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
To establish a robust and clear scheme for Members 
and residents 

  

Terms of Reference 

 
To review what has gone well and not well with the first year of the scheme.  To investigate what improvements 
can be made. 
 
To establish a robust scheme that Councillors and applicants are confident in participating in. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

Key issues Risks 
 
There have been issues experienced of over subscribing 
of funds. 

 
Over burden of resource 
 
 
  
 

 
 

Page 180



Timescale 

Start May 2022 Finish  

 

Information requirements and sources 

Documents/evidence (what/why) Feedback from applicants and Councillors 
Usage figures 
 
 

Witnesses (who, why?)  
 
 
 

Consultation/research (what, 
why, who?) 

Cabinet Member 
 
 

Site visits (where, why, when?) None 

 

Officer support 

Lead Officers    Susan Bamford  

Committee Clerk Chris Lewis 

 

Target body for findings/recommendations (e.g. Cabinet, Council etc) 

 

 
All Task Group reports are to be submitted initially to the parent Overview and Scrutiny Committee(s) 
 

Page 181



This page is intentionally left blank



Review of District and Parish Elections 2023 

Date: 2 August 2023 
Agenda Item:  
Contact Officer: Christie Tims, Assistant Director Operations, 

Regulation and Enforcement 

 

 

Tel Number: 01543 308002 
Email: Christie.tims@lichfielddc.gov.uk 
Key Decision? No 
Local Ward 
Members 

 

OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY  

COMMITTEE  
 

 
    

 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 Members have requested an opportunity to review the delivery and outcomes of the District and 
Parish Elections undertaken in May 2023. 

1.2 Once every four years Lichfield District undertakes local elections to appoint 47 district members and 
appointments to the 27 Parish Councils that operate within the electoral area. 

1.3 This year’s election saw the introduction of Voter ID and was the first election under the new Chief 
Executive and Returning Officer, Simon Fletcher, and without a dedicated election team. 

1.4 Despite many challenging aspects due to the changes made by the Elections Act 2022, the 2023 local 
the elections were delivered and no challenge to the results has been made.  

1.5 Several learning points have been suggested in the post-election review and a formal lessons learned 
report is being collated to form the basis of an action plan to improve and streamline future elections. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 Members note the content of the report and pass on observations and comments regarding the recent 
elections. 

2.2   Members consider future activity and determine the requirement for future updates on this topic. 
 

3.  Background 

3.1 Lichfield District is made up of electoral areas which form the basis of: 

• 22 District Council Wards (with between 1 and 3 seats in each, based on population numbers)  

• 27 Parish Councils (some of which are warded)  

3.2   The Notice of Election was published on 20 March 2023, with 3 training sessions available to parish 
clerks and potential candidates on 14 and 24 March to advise on the nomination process and 
candidacy rules. 

3.3   Nominations opened on 20 March and 356 were received by the team before the 4pm deadline on 4 
April. Informal checks were available to nominees leading up to this every weekday between 10 and 
4pm or by arrangement.  However, due to the volume of nominations received in the last 72 hours of 
the nomination process, not all were double checked by a Deputy Returning Officer before the 

Page 183

Agenda Item 7



deadline and 3 invalid nominations for parish appointments were received in this timescale which 
could not be accepted.  (208 nominations for contested seats) 

3.4   As a result of there being the same or fewer nominations than member vacancies one district member 
was elect
[...]
EIA logged by Equalities 
Officer  

Equalities Officer confirmed not required.   

Page 186

https://democracy.lichfielddc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=268&MId=1932&Ver=4
https://democracy.lichfielddc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=268&MId=1932&Ver=4
https://democracy.lichfielddc.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=5359
https://www.lichfielddc.gov.uk/voting-elections/find-standing-election-area
https://democracy.lichfielddc.gov.uk/mgParishCouncilDetails.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.lichfielddc.gov.uk/mgManageElectionResults.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.electoralcommission.org.uk/who-we-are-and-what-we-do/our-views-and-research/our-research/voter-id-may-2023-local-elections-england-interim-analysis


 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2023-24 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM DETAILS/REASONS 

05
.0

6.
23

 

02
.0

8.
23

 

14
.0

9.
23

 

14
.1

1.
23

 

19
.1

2.
23

 

30
.0

1.
24

 

03
.0

4.
23

 TASK 
GROUP 
REQUIRED 
YES/NO 

OFFICER 
LEAD 

MEMBER LEAD 

 
Terms of Reference 
 
 

 
To remind the Committee of the 
terms of reference and suggest any 
amendments 

 
 

      NO CLL Cllr D. Pullen 

Empty Homes Policy From Forward Plan         Lizzie Barton Councillor A. 
Farrell 

City Centre 
Pedestrianisation Trial 

To review the trial so far including 
consultation responses specifically 
blue badge holders 

        John Smith Councillor D. 
Pullen 

Planning Committee 
Protocol 

To give views on the draft new 
protocol before consideration by the 
Planning Committee 

        Lizzie Barton Councillor A. 
Farrell 

Councillor Community 
Fund 
 

To undertake a full review of the 
scheme 

       No  Cllr R. E Cox 

Notes from Task groups 
 

To receive the meeting notes from 
task group meetings 
 

  
 
 
 
 

        

Review of the Overview 
& Scrutiny function at 
the Council  

Following the move to a one O&S 
Committee system, it was agreed to 
review the effectiveness of the 
change. 

        Kerry Dove  

Review of Civic function 
matrix 

To undertake 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

2 AUGUST 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillors Norman (Chair), Leung (Vice-Chair), Ball, Booker, Ho, Hawkins, Hill, Holland, 
Trent, Ray, Robertson, Whitehouse and Woodward 
 

8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were apologies from Councillor Brian Yeates. 
 
 

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 

10 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 08 June 2023, previously circulated, were taken as read 
and approved as a correct record. It was noted that the original copy of minutes circulated had 
differed from those presented at full council. 
 
 

11 HEALTH MATTERS  
 
The Vice-Chair, Councillor Leung, attended the previous Staffordshire County Council’s 
Health & Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on Monday 31st July 2023 to hear 
the agenda items – Introduction to Adult Social Care Assurance. 

• Members asked how the representative to the County Council’s Health & Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee is selected. 

  

The Chair confirmed it was his political appointment on behalf of the committee. 

  

Councillor Booker confirmed she would be a happy to provide support given her public health 
qualifications. Members asked the Vice-Chair to raise the closure of the GP practice in 
Burntwood and the knock-on effects of those patients being dispersed at the committee. 
Members also highlighted the importance of preventative care and healthy living for 
discussion. The Vice-Chair confirmed these were being discussed. 

Members raised concerns about the ICB and additional S106 money for new GP capacity. 
Vice-Chair of the Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Councillor Richard Cox 
joined the discussion to confirm the ICB is aware of these issues and discussions are taking 
place. Simon Fletcher (Chief Executive) confirmed that as the planning authority, LDC is 
looking to push infrastructure to start of new developments, rather than coming at the end. 

Members also asked the Vice-Chair to champion the maternity services at Samuel Johnson 
and within the district at the meeting on 16th October, as well as raise issues with delays on 
the A38 between Lichfield and Burton Hospital. 

  
 



 

 

 
12 CITY CENTRE PEDESTRIANISATION TRIAL  

 
The Chair welcomed Cabinet Member for High Streets & Visitor Economy Janice Silvester-
Hall to the meeting. The Cabinet member confirmed the plan for a part-time, hybrid 
pedestrianisation approach. Conversations with city centre operators showed they were 
feeling significant impact. She highlighted that the 6-month consultation involved in this 
process, consumes a significant amount of the maximum 18-month trial period. The need for 
clear communications on pedestrianisation were stressed. 
  

• It was queried why no drafts of the report had been made available for the pre-meeting 
given the appendices were available well before then.  

  
The Cabinet member said that the request to prepare the report had only come through on the 
Wednesday before the pre-meeting and she was not fully aware of her need to attend the 
meeting at that point. 
  

• The Chair asked about variable signage and what information these signs could 
provide. 

  
The Cabinet member confirmed these signs should be in place by the end of the year and that 
they can display several different messages depending on the needs of the time. 
  

• The Chair asked if there were any other towns or cities where this kind of 
pedestrianisation had worked. 

  
Martin Gritt (Project Officer) agreed to send information about such towns and cities to the 
Chair. 
  

• Members raised questions about the consultation timeframes at sections 3.8 & 3.9 of 
the report. 

  
The Cabinet member confirmed that the statistics were first compiled during the Covid-19 
pandemic in 2021 under non-normal use circumstances. She confirmed a £7000-8,000 cost to 
revisit that. 
  

• It was asked why the decision on pedestrianisation was published last week, before 
the report came to O&S for consultation with members. It was also asked why the 
cabinet member had not referred herself to the committee for advice. 

  
The Cabinet member stated that having met with businesses about the plan, there was a need 
to respond as quickly as possible given the constraints of the 18-month trial period. She stated 
that it was certainly not her intention not to appear at O&S and that she valued the contribution 
of the committee and wanted consultation far and wide.  
  
Simon Fletcher added that the idea of a part-time/hybrid basis for pedestrianisation was 
something that emerged from the workshops conducted with consultees.  
  

• Members asked if there has been any additional car parking provision for blue badge 
holders on Thursday-Sunday. 

  
The Cabinet member reiterated the end of year target for variable signage. She stated that 
data would be used to indicate occupancy levels of car parks. There has been a natural 
migration of blue badge holders to parking in Wade Street. She also highlighted a significant 
difference between peak rates and average rates of car parking.  It was confirmed that the 10 
disabled spaces in the multi-storey car park will be reallocated in due course and this may be 
the opportunity to revisit the options available with wade street. 
  



 

 

• Members asked what is the plan for enforcement? 
  
The Cabinet member said that engagement in the early days of the plan had not been strong, 
leading to a concern that soft enforcement would leave residents and businesses shocked by 
a stronger enforcement regime. Ideally, a scenario is desired where the information provided 
is so clear that very little enforcement is required. 
  

• Members asked about alternative solutions such as park and ride.  
  
It was confirmed that a land train and golf buggies have previously been suggested by 
consultees as alternative arrangements. 
  

• Members questioned why considerably less has been spent on comms than on 
consultation fees.  

  
The Cabinet member noted that she has previously lobbied for better comms at O&S and the 
authority was now better at conveying information than previously. She reiterated the need to 
be clear in comms, stating she would rather provide too much information than not enough. 
  
  

RESOLVED: 2.2 - The Overview and Scrutiny Committee provided feedback on the 
trial to date, focusing particularly on the lack of consultation with members, part-
time/hybrid system and issues faced by blue badge holders. 
  
The results of the consultation process will be reported to the committee prior to any 
potential changes to make pedestrianisation permanent 

  
 
 

13 REVIEW OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FUNCTION AT THE COUNCIL  
 
The committee were asked for any initial views on the review of the Overview & Scrutiny 
function report. 

It was stated by members of the committee who had sat on O&S under the previous system 
that Cabinet members appeared to have greater regard for O&S under the new system, 
bringing things to the committee for consultation. It was highlighted that this had not been the 
case with the report discussed at Item 5 and it was suggested that the Chair could write to the 
Leader, informing cabinet members to consult and attend O&S. 

Members pushed for greater investment in the task groups and the value of written reports 
over verbal updates. The importance of encouraging all councillors to take part in task groups 
was highlighted and it was suggested task groups could be better served by having a fully 
non-O&S committee membership, guided by an O&S committee member Chair. It was 
indicated that task group Chairs would not just be presented with papers going forward but 
would instead be working with officers to guide them on the direction of travel. 

Lichfield city masterplan.  

Task group Chair Councillor Ball confirmed his wish to continue as Chair and to have a better 
gender balance of members on the taskgroup, from wards inside and outside the city. 

Agenda items suggested for this group included: 

• Moving the location of the bus station next to the railway station – witnesses from 
County Council should be questioned by the task group. 

• Affordability of new housing – methods to improve this. External agencies should be 
interviewed to help know what options are available. 



 

 

• How the joint venture agreement and future partnerships are assessed. 

Taskgroups on Pedestrianisation and Public Transport were proposed, on condition of the 
successful completion of topic assessment documents.  

  

RESOLVED:  The Overview & Scrutiny provided initial views on the effectiveness of 
the changes to the Overview & Scrutiny function. 

The Committee provided a steer on the need and membership of current Member Task 
Groups.  

The Committee continued to review the terms of reference, to provide feedback to a 
full review of the O&S function which will be carried out at the end of this municipal 
year. 

  
 
 

14 LOCAL ELECTIONS 2023 REVIEW  
 
Christie Tims (Assistant Director Operations, Regulation and Enforcement) presented the 
review. She highlighted need to encourage candidates to have earlier nomination 
appointments. It was noted that where previous elections had been run by the election team, 
this was the first election with Simon Fletcher as RO and Kerry Dove first as DRO and with the 
Governance team led by Mark Hooper, with support from Sarah Pearce, Chris Lewis, Laura 
Brentnall and the rest of the new team members. 
Polling day went well, with only 1 reported issue. Out of 17,721 people who voted on the day, 
only 24 were refused a ballot under voter ID rules and 16 of them later returned. Only 8 people 
did not return. If there was pattern to these 8 individuals it did not reveal itself. An experienced 
consultant is now aiding on revising the existing systems and processes, and to deliver the 
new statutory requirements by the end of the year.  
  
The Chair gave his personal thanks to officers for their help with the nomination process. 
  

• Members asked if there was any aggression from voters as a result of Voter ID rules. 
  
Ms Tims confirmed there was only 1 reported incident of unhappiness, with some people 
actually keen to present their ID. 
  
Simon Fletcher praised the team that prepared and ran the election as fantastic. He 
highlighted the positive buzz across the organisation following the collaborative work at the 
count. He did note that the verification process needs reviewing to ensure it runs more 
smoothly next time. He informed the committee that the SPI data will be analysed for trends 
and that it was recognised better engagement was needed to encourage younger voters to 
turn out. Members suggested using SPI data to identify reasons for any drop in turnout in 
specific wards including any links to higher levels of deprivation. 
  

• Members asked what plans are in place for comms at future elections. 
  
Christie Tims confirmed plans for online portal. By law the council will be required to refresh all 
proxy voters’ details via an online portal.  
  

• Members asked if we received any formal complaints regarding the election. 
  
Ms Tims confirmed that there no formal complaints she was aware of.  
  

RESOLVED: Members provided observations and comments regarding the recent 
elections, both district and parish, noting there were many vacancies for parish 



 

 

councils and it was agreed to see if there was any way this poor response could be 
improved in future. 
  
Members requested briefing papers following the full national report on Voter ID by 
AEA, and links concerning electoral commission results and information too. 

  
 
 

15 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members requested the Compliments, complaints, MP and FOI enquiries report 2022/2023 be 
added to the work programme. 

Members requested a brief report on the Knife Angel, covering costs; outcomes; the civic 
awards; engagement. 

Members requested a report on ICB utilisation of section 106 money. 

  
 
 

16 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

RESOLVED: “That as publicity would be prejudicial to the public interest by reason of 
the confidential nature of the business to be transacted, the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business, which would involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972”. 

  
IN PRIVATE 

 
 

17 VERBAL UPDATE - CINEMA UPDATE  
 
The contents of this item are exempt as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.59 pm) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 


